

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**11-5320**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

*Defendant–Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
No. 1:10-cv-00436-RMC  
(Rosemary M. Collyer, J.)

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS**

---

---

Arthur B. Spitzer  
American Civil Liberties Union of the  
Nation’s Capital  
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 434  
Washington, DC 20008  
Telephone: (202) 457-0800  
Fax: (202) 452-1868  
art@aclu-nca.org

Jameel Jaffer  
Ben Wizner  
Nathan Freed Wessler  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
jjaffer@aclu.org  
bwizner@aclu.org  
nwessler@aclu.org

March 15, 2012

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	i
<b>GLOSSARY</b> .....	iv
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</b> .....	2
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	3
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	8
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
<b>I. AN AGENCY CANNOT LAWFULLY PROVIDE A GLOMAR RESPONSE TO PROTECT INFORMATION THAT IT HAS ALREADY OFFICIALLY AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLOSED.</b> .....	8
<b>II. THE CIA’S GLOMAR RESPONSE IS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE THE EXISTENCE OF THE DRONE PROGRAM HAS ALREADY BEEN SPECIFICALLY AND OFFICIALLY DISCLOSED.</b> .....	13
<b>A. The President and the Then-CIA Director Have Specifically and Officially Disclosed the CIA’s Drone Program</b> .....	16
<b>B. Other Senior Officials Have Acknowledged the Drone Program</b> .....	29
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Afshar v. Dep’t of State*, 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....15

*Al-Adahi v. Obama*, 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....27

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.*, 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....12

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice*, 808 F. Supp. 2d 280 (D.D.C. 2011) .....21

*Boyd v. Criminal Div. of U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....11

*Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....10

*\*Fitzgibbon v. CIA*, 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 13, 15, 29

*Founding Church of Scientology, Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*, 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....37

*Frugone v. CIA*, 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 15, 24, 28

*Gardels v. CIA*, 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....10

*Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State*, 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....10

*Halperin v. CIA*, 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....10

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....20

*Jefferson v. Dep’t of Justice*, 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....12

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.*, 579 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2008) .....12

---

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Military Audit Project v. Casey*, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....11

*Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....9

*Moore v. CIA*, 666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 16, 28

*Morley v. CIA*, 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....11

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*, 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....9

*Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*, 437 U.S. 214  
(1978).....8

*Nat’l Sec. Archive v. U.S. CIA*, No. 99-1160 (CKK) (D.D.C. July 31,  
2000), ECF No. 26.....12

*Nuclear Control Inst. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*, 563 F. Supp.  
768 (D.D.C. 1983) ..... 13, 16

*\*Phillippi v. CIA (Phillippi I)*, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 5, 9, 10, 11

*Phillippi v. CIA (Phillippi II)*, 655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....11

*Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State*, 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 15, 29

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n*, 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....8

*Roth v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 10, 12

*Salahi v. Obama*, 625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....27

*U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray*, 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....8

*Vaughn v. Rosen*, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....9

*Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena*, 592 F.3d 954  
(9th Cir. 2010) .....20

*Watts v. Indiana*, 338 U.S. 49 (1949) (plurality opinion of Frankfurter, J.) .....31

*Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) .....23

\**Wolf v. CIA*, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 24

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....1

**Other Authorities**

21B Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 5110.1 (2d ed. 2005).....19

Barack Obama, Remarks by the President at the “Change of Office” Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff Ceremony (Sept. 30, 2011) .....26

Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....19

*President Obama Hangs Out With America*, White House Blog (Jan. 30, 2012) .....25
